
Notice of Meeting of the

ASSEMBLY

to be held on Wednesday, 25 January 2023 
commencing at 7:00 pm in the 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

To all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Date of publication: 17th January 2023 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel: 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk





Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members 
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   
To view the webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink 
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
November 2022 (Pages 5 - 10) 

4. Death of Rita Giles MBE and Freewoman of the Borough (Pages 11 - 12) 

5. Death of Councillor Olawale Martins (Pages 13 - 14) 

6. Leader's Statement  

The Leader will present his statement.

7. Appointments  

The Labour Group Secretary will announce any nominations to fill vacant 
positions on Council committees or other bodies.

8. BAD Youth Forum Annual Report 2022 (Pages 15 - 42) 

9. Senior Leadership Appointment - Strategic Director, My Place (to follow)  

10. Local Safeguarding Adults' Board Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 43 - 87) 

11. Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24 (Pages 89 - 154) 

12. Motions  

13. Questions With Notice  

14. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

15. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
th
[...]
and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



BARKING TOWN HALL
 COUNCIL CHAMBER

O
FF

IC
ER

S

Cllr. M 
Worby

Officers

O
FF

IC
ER

S

Cllr. D 
Rodwell

Chief 
Executive

Cllr. L 
Rice

Cllr. M 
Mullane

vacant 
Cllr. S 
Perry

Cllr. M 
Pongo

Cllr. E 
Fergus

Cllr. H 
Singh RaiCllr. N 

Choudhury

Cllr. D 
Twomey

Cllr. S 
Ashraf

RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF 
THE CABINET

Cllr. E 
Kangethe

Cllr. C 
Geddes

Cllr. S 
Bright

Cllr. J 
Jones

Cllr. K 
Haroon

Cllr. S 
Ghani

Cllr. P 
Bright

Cllr. D 
Akwaboah 

Cllr. M 
Saleem

Cllr. R 
Rahman

Cllr. G 
Miah

Cllr. L 
Waker

Cllr. F 
Shaukat

Cllr. M 
Yusuf Cllr. J 

Channer
Cllr. J 
Shaw

Cllr. M 
Sandhu

Cllr P 
Waker

Cllr. P 
Robinson

Cllr. M 
Hussain

Cllr. A 
Oluwole

Cllr. C 
Rice

Cllr. G 
Paddle

Cllr. J 
Dulwich

Cllr. F 
Choudhury 

Cllr. R 
Gill 

Cllr. E 
Rodwell

Cllr. S 
Zamee

Cllr. V 
Hornby

Cllr. A 
Achilleos 

Cllr. A 
Cormack

Cllr. M 
Quadri

Cllr. D 
Lumsden

Cllr. F 
Nalule 

Cllr. M 
Khan

Cllr. M 
Chowdhury Cllr. I 

Robinson

Chair
Cllr. I 

Freeborn

Dep Chair
Cllr. T 

Ramsay

SEATING PLAN FOR THE ASSEMBLY
Dec’22

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 23 November 2022
(7:00  - 8:35 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Irma Freeborn (Chair)
Cllr Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Saima Ashraf
Cllr Princess Bright Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Josie Channer
Cllr Faruk Choudhury Cllr Nashitha Choudhury Cllr Muhib Chowdhury
Cllr Alison Cormack Cllr John Dulwich Cllr Syed Ghani
Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Kashif Haroon Cllr Manzoor Hussain
Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Mohammed Khan
Cllr Donna Lumsden Cllr Giasuddin Miah Cllr Margaret Mullane
Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Glenda Paddle Cllr Simon Perry
Cllr Michel Pongo Cllr Moin Quadri Cllr Regina Rahman
Cllr Hardial Singh Rai Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Lynda Rice
Cllr Ingrid Robinson Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Darren Rodwell
Cllr Muhammad Saleem Cllr Muazzam Sandhu Cllr Faraaz Shaukat
Cllr Jack Shaw Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Maureen Worby
Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf Cllr Sabbir Zamee

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Edna Fergus Cllr Cameron Geddes Cllr Victoria Hornby
Cllr Olawale Martins Cllr Fatuma Nalule Cllr Emily Rodwell
Cllr Lee Waker Cllr Phil Waker

33. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

34. Minutes (28 September 2022)

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 were confirmed as 
correct.

35. Minutes of Sub-Committees - JNC Appointments, Salaries and Structures 
Panel (8 November 2022 )

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries 
and Structures Panel held on 8 November 2022. 

36. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on 
a range of matters since the last meeting including: 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



Rita Giles MBE: The Leader advised Members of the sad news that Rita Giles, 
MBE and Freewoman of the Borough had passed away at the weekend.  He paid 
tribute to her tireless community work across the Borough, particularly in the 
Dagenham Village. Members stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect and 
it was noted that a full report would be presented at the next meeting, at which 
point Members would have the opportunity to present personal tributes.

Government’s Mismanagement of the Economy: The Leader focussed on the 
Government’s mismanagement of the economy which had led to the current cost-
of-living crisis. He highlighted the billions wasted by the Government during Covid, 
the gamble of the mini-budget and the Autumn Budget Statement announcement 
about tax rises and public sector cuts, all of which had implications for local 
authorities, particularly in relation to funding additional adult social care costs, 
estimated in this Borough to be of the order of £10m. 

The Leader commented that despite t
[...]
had addressed a broad range of topics this year, from smoking 
cessation through to engagement on the new St George's Hospital Development, 
which would be able to be used by Barking and Dagenham residents in the future. 
Despite a busy work programme, the Committee also addressed other areas of 
key importance such as NELFT’s Care Quality Commission Inspection.

Moving forward HSC would continue to oversee the Council’s and health partners’ 
response to Covid-19 as well as fulfilling a demanding and broad work programme 
for 2021/22, which amongst other things included exploring key topics such as 
how to manage the waiting lists for urgent and non-urgent health conditions, and 
priorities for the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

He paid thanks to Masuma Ahmed, Yusuf Olow, Claudia Wakefield and Matthew 
Cole for their support to himself and the Committee as well as to Councillor Worby 
as the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration and partners, 
for their continued support, honesty and willingness to take on board the 
Committee’s feedback.

The Assembly resolved to note both the Overview and Scrutiny and Health 
Scrutiny Committee Annual Reports 2021/22 set out in Appendix A and B to the 
report respectively.

41. Motions

There were none.

42. Questions With Notice

There were none.

Page 10



ASSEMBLY 

25 January 2023

Title: Death of Rita Giles MBE and Freewoman of the Borough

Report of the Acting Chief Executive

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Alan Dawson, Head of Governance & Electoral 
Services

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2348
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary

As was verbally reported at the last meeting of the Assembly, Rita Giles MBE sadly 
passed away on Friday 18 November aged 87.

Rita moved to Dagenham at the age of five and was an active member of the scouting 
movement in the Borough for over 40 years, starting as a member of the 7th Dagenham 
Scouts at the age of 14 and rising to the position of secretary of Dagenham Scouts.  Rita 
was also a member of the Barking & Dagenham Youth Organisation and secretary of the 
Witten Twinning Committee.  

In 1982, Rita was invited to become a Justice of the Peace, a position she held for over 
20 years until her retirement in 2005 aged 70. Many at the Council also remember Rita’s 
tireless commitment to the Ibscott Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association and the 
wider Community Housing Partnership and Dagenham Housing Forum. 

Rita was conferred the title of Honorary Freewoman of the Borough by the Council in 
February 2011 in recognition of her outstanding voluntary service to the local community.  
Those efforts were also recognised by Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II with the award of 
an MBE in the Queen’s Birthday Honours in 2012.

Rita’s funeral took place on Tuesday 13 December at South Essex Crematorium.  The 
funeral cortege passed in front of the former Council offices at the Civic Centre, 
Dagenham, where the Mayor, Councillor Faruk Choudhury, the Leader, Councillor Darren 
Rodwell, and other Members and officers had gathered to pay their respects and present 
flowers.  The Borough flag at the Town Hall, Barking was flown at half-mast throughout 
the day.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is asked to note the report.

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Page 12



ASSEMBLY 

25 January 2023

Title: Death of Councillor Olawale Martins

Report of the Acting Chief Executive

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Alan Dawson, Head of Governance & Electoral 
Services

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2348
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary

The Assembly is asked to note with deep regret that serving Councillor, Mr Olawale 
Olubunmi Idowu Martins, passed away following a period of illness on Monday 28 
November 2022, aged 63.

Councillor Martins was first elected to the Council in 2018 to represent Heath Ward and 
was re-elected in May 2022.  He served on a number of Council committees throughout 
his time on the Council and was the Deputy Chair of the Pensions Committee at the time 
of his passing. 

Councillor Ingrid Robinson, who was also newly-elected to represent Heath ward in 2018,  
was a close friend and colleague and has shared this message:

“Councillor Martins thoroughly enjoyed his role as a public servant and genuinely 
cared for the community he served.  He was a big personality, filling every room 
with his bubbly energy, laughter and big smile.  As well as being a dedicated 
Socialist and family man, Councillor Martins was a ‘people’s champion’.  His 
selflessness and passion for helping people impacted many lives and is testament 
to the man that he was.  Outside of his Council activities, Councillor Martins was a 
Senior Apostle within his Church and an active member of the congregation.  The 
high regard that he was held in was clearly evident at the service held in his 
memory and at his funeral.”

Councillor Martins’ funeral took place on Thursday 5 January at Forest Park Cemetery.  
The funeral cortege passed in front of the Town Hall, Barking, where the Mayor, 
Councillor Faruk Choudhury, the Leader, Councillor Darren Rodwell, and other Members 
and officers had gathered to pay their respects and present flowers.  The Leader also 
read aloud “The Borough’s Farewell”.  The Borough flag at the Town Hall was flown at 
half-mast throughout the day.

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 5



Councillor Martins leaves behind his wife, Omowunmi, daughters Omolara and Ololade, 
son Olukayode, and grandson Nathaniel.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is asked to mark the passing of Councillor Martins with a minute’s silence 
in
[...]
ated a list of charities they thought were a good 
idea to fundraise for and then took them out to speak to their 
peers in and out of school. The votes came back and were overwhelmingly in support of the Ben 
Kinsella Trust.  

 

In 2022 the group were keen to fundraise for the Ben Kinsella Trust and also wanted to work 
towards raising awareness of knife crime amongst young people. The group invited Tom 
Jewkes, Ben Kinsella Trust Regional Manager, to one of our sessions to talk about how they 
share the message about knife crime outside of their workshops. The group discussed 
fundraising ideas with Tom too. The group learnt about the importance of the use of 
appropriate images to ensure they do not provoke distress or appear to be promoting the use of 
knives. As the year went on the group decided to create a lesson plan, a display for schools and 
youth groups and a powerpoint presentation. They would like all schools and youth groups to 
use these resources to support young people to understand the dangers of knife crime and make 
informed decisions. 

 

Page 27



    
 

 

Fundraising 
This year has been difficult with regards to fundraising due to the cost of living crisis. It was 
difficult to ask people for money when so many are struggling. However, we organised a range 
of events to raise as much money as possible. These events included: 

 

 

 

£181 

 

                                    £63 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 £tbc (taking place in December) 

 

 

 

Non-uniform 
days 

Page 28



    
 

 

Dagenham and Redbridge Football Club bucket shake- £181  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jo Richardson Summer Fete - £961.19 

 
 

Quiz night in partnership with the Mayor - 
£200  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



    
 

 

Barking MAD About Christmas event- Young Mayors challenge with the 
Leader - £tbc plus £90 donation on the day from bucket shaking 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



    
 

 

Young Mayor events 

Du
[...]
l. It was a 
good opportunity to encourage collaborative working across the groups and offer Skittlz 
members a new experience. Five young people from Skittlz have conducted regular inspections 
throughout 2022. 

 

In 2022, a total of 63 inspections were conducted across 27 pharmacies. From these inspections, 
valuable information about the quality of the service being delivered to young people was 
shared with the Youth Health Programmes Co-ordinator. Feedback helped to ascertain which 
pharmacies needed more training and those that are functioning well. By quality assuring the 

Page 34



   
 

 

service Barking and Dagenham has continued to see the highest numbers of repeat encounters 
across London. The difference between Barking and Dagenham and all other London boroughs 
is huge! Knowing the service is fit for purpose and issues are continually addressed with 
pharmacies is ensuring young people get the best possible service. Because of this young people 
are choosing to return to the service and maintain access to high quality barrier method 
contraception. The graph below shows quarterly repeat encounters for all boroughs in London. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



   
 

 

 

Page 36



   
 

 

 

 

Additional
Forum 

activities 
2022 

  
 

   

   

 

 

Each year the Forum members get involved in so much more than just activities and campaigns 
within their sub-group. We are often invited to participate in other opportunities, including 
consultations. 2022 was no exception! The young people had a variety of additional 
opportunities, including: 

 

- Visiting the Ben Kinsella Trust workshop 
- Youth Independent Advisory Group meetings 
- Helping to shape a disordered eating digital resource 
- A trip to Houses of Parliament 
- Creating a promotional BAD Youth Forum video  
- Trip to Stubbers 
- Six consultations 
- Being part of the London Youth Assembly 

 

 

 

 

Engagement and Participation  

Page 37



   
 

 

[...]
arking and 
Dagenham Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) from April 2021 to March 2022.  It sets out 
the key achievements, work of the partners, information around the priorities and how the 
SAB has worked to improve the protection of adults across Barking and Dagenham. 

The SAB Annual Report contains contributions from a range of organisations who are 
involved in safeguarding vulnerable adults in Barking and Dagenham. Joint working has 
been effective over the past year, and the membership of the Board and its Committees 
have strengthened.  The statutory partners have provided financial resources to support 
the SAB a to fulfil their functions.  

The SAB Annual Report was agreed by the Safeguarding Adults Board at its meeting on 
the 12th October 2022 and was presented and discussed at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the 18th January 2023. 

The Assembly is invited to note the report and draw out any issues that Members would 
like the Safeguarding Adults Board to consider as part of its routine business or the 
Strategic Plan.

Recommendation
The Assembly is recommended to: 

(i) Note the contents of Annual Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board for 
2021/22;

Page 43

AGENDA ITEM 10



(ii) Add further comments to shape the work of the Board and the priorities of the 
SAB through its Strategic Plan.

Reason(s)

Safeguarding vulnerable adults from abuse is one of the most important statutory duties 
that falls upon the Council.  Collaborating with partners in the health sector and the 
Police is mandated by the Care Act, and together with other important partners, the 
Safeguarding Adults Board is the mechanism for discharging that duty.  It is important 
that all Members of the Council are aware of the work of the Council in improving the 
systems to safeguard adults and have the opportunity to shape that work.  

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Care Act 2014 requires that local partners must co-operate around the 
protection of vulnerable adults a
[...]
ead of Welfare 

Contact Details:
james.johnston@lbbd.gov.uk 
donna.radley@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Stephen McGinnes, Director of Support & Collections

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary

The Council has a statutory duty to consider annually whether to revise its Local Council 
Tax Support (CTS) scheme for working age recipients, replace it with another scheme or 
retain the current scheme.  This excludes the scheme that exists for pension age 
recipients which is a nationally prescribed scheme and cannot be varied locally.  

At its meeting on 12 July 2022 (Minute 16 refers), the Cabinet supported a revised CTS 
scheme for 2023/24 which would reduce the minimum payment applied within the CTS 
scheme from 25% to 15% of the individual Council Tax bill, as a way of supporting low-
income residents during the cost-of-living crisis. 

Due to the changes proposed to the CTS scheme, it was necessary for a public 
consultation to be undertaken in advance, which was carried out between 5 September 
and 5 October 2022. 

A detailed analysis of the responses to the CTS consultation is set out at Appendix 1.  
This reflects support for the proposal to reduce the minimum payment applied within the 
CTS scheme from 25% to 15%. 

The Assembly has a legal duty to approve the CTS scheme by 31 January each year. 

This report also refers to proposals relating to the notification received from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on 23 December 2022 
of a £405,573 grant to provide additional support to low income households in receipt of 
CTS with their Council Tax payments.  The grant, which is to be administered through the 
Council’s discretionary powers, is intended to provide a further rebate of up to £25 per 
household and is expected to benefit approx. 15,000 low-income households in receipt of 
Council Tax Support. The additional support will be provided as a reduction on the bill 
and will not require an application to be made.

Page 89

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:james.johnston@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:donna.radley@lbbd.gov.uk


The Cabinet is due to consider this report at its meeting on 17 January 2023 (the date of 
publication of this Assembly agenda) and it has been assumed, for the purposes of this 
report, that the Cabinet supported the proposed recommendations.  Any issues arising 
from the Cabinet meeting will be reported to the Assembly.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to:

(i) Note that the Cabinet agreed to implement an additional one-off reduction of up to 
£25.00 for households in receipt of Council Tax Support and to delegate authority 
to the Director of Support and Collections, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Growth and Core Services, to determine and implement a scheme for 
its delivery in line with the guidance issued by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities; 

(ii) Agree, in light of the positive response to the public consultation, to adopt Model 2, 
as detailed in the report, as the CTS Scheme for 2023/24, which would reduce the 
minimum payment from 25% to 15% of the individual Council Tax bill, as a way of 
supporting low-income residents during the cost-of-living crisis; and 

(iii) Note that a fundamental review of the CTS scheme shall be undertaken in 
preparation for the determination of the CTS scheme for 2024/25, with a view to 
providing a more transparent and simple approach, with predictable levels of 
support, via a new banded scheme. 

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in achieving its vision of ‘One Borough; One Community; No-One 
Left Behind’ by supporting low-income residents during the cost-of-living crisis.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1. The Welfare Reform Act in 2012 abolished Council Tax Benefit (CTB) from April 
2013 and, in its place, support took the form of a local Council Tax Support Scheme 
(CTS). 

1.2. The Local Government Finance Act 2012 
[...]
 

2.16 Although Model 3 provided the highest relief, it was acknowledged that it had 
significant cost implications and financial impact for the Council for implementation 
in 2023/24. 

2.17 The Cabinet supported Model 2 and noted that officers would progress the 
necessary public consultation in order for the Assembly to consider the revised 
scheme at this meeting.  

2.18 The Cabinet also expressed its support for a fundamental review of the CTS 
scheme to be undertaken in preparation for the determination of the CTS scheme 
for 2024/25, with a view to providing a more transparent and simple approach, with 
predictable levels of support, via a new banded scheme.  It was acknowledged that 
such a detailed review would have a lead-in time of approximately 18 months for 
evaluation, modelling and public consultation.  

2.19 On 23 December 2022, notification was received from the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) of a £100m Council Tax Support Fund to 
provide additional support in 2023/24 to low-income households in receipt of CTS 
with their Council Tax payments.  Barking and Dagenham has been allocated 
£405,573 grant funding.

2.20 The guidance issued by DLUHC is very prescriptive as to how the grant funding 
should be allocated, albeit that the grant is to be administered through the Council’s 
discretionary powers.  The guidance states that households in receipt of CTS 
should receive up to £25, although this sum may be lower depending on the total 
number of eligible households (or if the household’s remaining liability after CTS is 
below £25).  The additional support will be provided as a reduction on the bill and 
will not require an application to be made.

3. Options Appraisal 

3.1 As referred to above, the Cabinet considered three main options for a revised or 
replacement CTS scheme.

Page 94



 Maintain the current scheme
 Maintain the current scheme with changes to the % minimum payment
 Implementation of a completely 
[...]
nal Forum Events 2022
	Engagement and Participation



	10 Local Safeguarding Adults' Board Annual Report 2021/22
	FINAL SAB Annual Report 2021-22

	11 Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24
	CTS 2023-24 - App 1 (Consultation report)
	CTS 2023-24 - App 2 (EIA)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 25 January 2023
(7:00  - 8:46 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Irma Freeborn (Chair)
Cllr Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Princess Bright
Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Josie Channer Cllr Nashitha Choudhury
Cllr Muhib Chowdhury Cllr Alison Cormack Cllr John Dulwich
Cllr Cameron Geddes Cllr Syed Ghani Cllr Rocky Gill
Cllr Kashif Haroon Cllr Victoria Hornby Cllr Manzoor Hussain
Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Mohammed Khan
Cllr Donna Lumsden Cllr Giasuddin Miah Cllr Margaret Mullane
Cllr Fatuma Nalule Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Glenda Paddle
Cllr Michel Pongo Cllr Regina Rahman Cllr Hardial Singh Rai
Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Lynda Rice Cllr Ingrid Robinson
Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Emily Rodwell Cllr Muhammad Saleem
Cllr Muazzam Sandhu Cllr Faraaz Shaukat Cllr Jack Shaw
Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Lee Waker Cllr Phil Waker
Cllr Maureen Worby Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf Cllr Sabbir Zamee

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Faruk Choudhury Cllr Edna Fergus
Cllr Simon Perry Cllr Moin Quadri Cllr Darren Rodwell

43. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

44. Minutes (23 November 2022)

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 were confirmed as correct.

45. Death of Rita Giles MBE and Freewoman of the Borough

The Assembly paid tribute to Rita Giles MBE, who sadly passed away on Friday 
18 November 2022, aged 87.

Rita moved to Dagenham at the age of five and was an active member of the 
scouting movement in the Borough for over 40 years, starting as a member of the 
7 th Dagenham Scouts at the age of 14 and rising to the position of secretary of 
Dagenham Scouts. Rita was also a member of the Barking & Dagenham Youth 
Organisation and secretary of the Witten Twinning Committee. 

In 1982, Rita was invited to become a Justice of the Peace, a position she held for 



over 20 years until her retirement in 2005 aged 70. Many at the Council also 
remembered Rita’s tireless commitment to the Ibscott Close Tenants’ and 
Residents’ Association and the wider Community Housing Partnership and 
Dagenham Housing Forum. 

Rita was conferred the title of Honorary Freewoman of the Borough by the Council 
in February 2011 in recognition of her outstanding voluntary service to the local 
community. Those efforts were also recognised by Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II 
with the award of an MBE in the Queen’s Birthday Honours in 2012

A number of Members paid tribute to Rita, remembering her contributions and 
dedication to the borough.

46. Death of Councillor Olawale Martins

The Assembly noted with deep regret that Councillor Olawale Martins passed 
away on Monday 28 November 2022, aged 63, following a period of illness.

Councillor Martins was first elected to the Council in 2018 to represent Heath Ward 
and was re-elected in May 2022. He served on a number of Council committees 
throughout his time on the Council and was the Deputy Chair of the Pensions 
Committee at the time of his passing.

A number of Councillors spoke in tribute to Councillor Martins, recalling his hard-
working attitude, compassion and humbleness.

The Assembly stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect.

47. Leader's Statement

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services, 
presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on a range of matters since 
the last meeting including:

Levelling up – A ‘levelling up’ bid for the Heathway, Dagenham, was successful 
and the Council was awarded a £10.9m grant to push ahead with a ground-
breaking scheme to reinvigorate the Heathway. This would replace tired housing 
and create 5000 square metres of new commercial space and 316 new affordable 
homes, creating a new centre for Dagenham. The scheme would also focus on 
new and improved pedestrian and cycle paths to assist the Council’s green 
agenda.

Budget Consultation – The budget consultation had begun with residents via the 
website. A Facebook session would be held shortly with the Leader and Deputy 
Leader (Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services) to answer 
residents’ questions and concerns. The proposed budget would support residents 
through the cost-of-living crisis; however, this would be squeezing an already 
stressed budget, against the background of 12 years of austerity from the 
Government. 

Cost-of-Living Crisis – The Council was looking at early intervention to help 
residents through the cost-of-living crisis and would be bringing together 



community organisations for the third Cost-of-Living Summit shortly. The Council 
had partnered with community organisations to create a cost-of-living allowance 
and was providing financial help with energy costs and food.  

Women’s Empowerment Awards – March would see the return of the Women’s 
Empowerment Awards and nominations for 2023 had now opened. This year a 
new award category for the ‘Educator of the Year’ had been introduced.

Holocaust Memorial Day – The Council would be marking Holocaust Memorial 
Day on Friday 27 January by holding prayers and lighting candles for the six 
million Jewish lives lost. There would also be reflection on the genocides that 
followed in Cambodia, Rwanda, Bosnia and Darfur.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration addressed the 
Assembly in support of the NHS staff, in particular nurses and paramedics, who 
were currently undertaking strike action due to long working hours in unsafe 
conditions, without enough pay.  

48. Appointments

The Labour Group Secretary announced that Councillor Saleem had been 
appointed to the Member Development Group.

49. BAD Youth Forum Annual Report 2022

The Assembly received the Barking and Dagenham (BAD) Youth Forum and 
Young Mayor’s Annual Report, introduced by the Head of Participation, 
Opportunity and Wellbeing, who then handed over to representatives of the Youth 
Forum.
 
The report detailed the achievements of the BAD Youth Forum during the past 12 
months outlining the work of each of the sub-groups, their aims and the impact of 
the work completed.

In February 2022, nominations and election for Members was held online due to 
increasing numbers of COVID-19 cases.  17 new members joined the forum.

The Forum then gave the following updates on Sub-Group activity.

Community Action Sub-Group:  The Group undertook several activities 
including:

- A litter pick;
- Looking at health (specifically vaping);
- Trading Standards Test Purchasing; 
- Looking at childhood obesity;
- Using Tik-Tok (to share key messages); and
- Tackling Child Exploitation;

Young Mayor Sub-Group:  
- Zubin Burley was elected as the 8th Young Mayor of Barking and 

Dagenham;
- The Sub-Group selected the Ben Kinsella Trust to fundraise for and to work 



towards raising awareness of knife crime amongst young people;
- Due to the cost-of-living crisis, fundraising had been hard; however, the 

Sub-Group used different ways to fundraise including non-uniform days, 
Dagenham and Redbridge Football Club bucket shake, summer fate, a quiz 
night in partnership with the Mayor, attending the Christmas event and 
holding a Young Mayors Challenge with the Leader.

- The Young Mayor attended several events including a Ceremonial Council 
meeting in Barking Town Hall, the Civic Parade and a Citizenship 
Ceremony, amongst many other events; and 

- To date, the Sub-Group had raised £2042 for charity.

Young Inspectors Sub-Group:  The Young Inspectors group inspected local 
pharmacies that offer the free condom distribution scheme in Barking and 
Dagenham- Come Correct. Ten young people regularly carried out inspections 
during 2022.

During the year, the Forum undertook further activities which included:

- Visiting the Ben Kinsella Trust workshop;
- Youth Independent Advisory Group meetings; 
- Helping to shape a disordered eating digital resource; 
- A trip to the Houses of Parliament; 
- Creating a promotional BAD Youth Forum video;
- A trip to Stubbers Adventure Centre; 
- Six consultations; and
- Being part of the London Youth Assembly.

The Assembly thanked the Forum for their presentation and hard work during 
2022.

The Assembly resolved to note the BAD Youth Forum Annual Report for 2022, as 
set out at Appendix A to the report

50. Senior Leadership Appointment - Strategic Director, My Place

The report was withdrawn from the Agenda.

51. Local Safeguarding Adults' Board Annual Report 2021/22

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration presented a 
report on the Barking and Dagenham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
2021/22.
 
The Annual Report described the work and priorities of the Barking and Dagenham 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) from April 2021 to March 2022.  It set out the 
key achievements, work of the partners, information around the priorities and how 
the SAB had worked to improve the protection of adults across Barking and 
Dagenham.

The Annual Report was agreed by the Safeguarding Adults Board at its meeting 
on 12 October 2022 and was presented and discussed at the Health & Wellbeing 



Board on 18 January 2023.

The Assembly resolved to note the contents of the Annual Report of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board for 2021/22.

52. Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24

The Cabinet Member Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced a report on 
the Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme 2023/24 and reported on the positive 
outcome of a public consultation on the proposed introduction of a revised Council 
Tax Support (CTS) scheme for 2023/24.

The Cabinet Member advised that the proposal would reduce the minimum 
payment applied within the CTS scheme from 25% to 15% of the individual 
Council Tax bill, as a way of supporting low-income residents during the cost-of-
living crisis.  The net effect of such a change would mean that households entitled 
to the full level of CTS would be over £150 better off under the Council’s revised 
scheme.

The Cabinet Member also referred to the recent grant allocation from 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) aimed at 
providing additional support to low-income households in receipt of CTS with their 
Council Tax payments.  It was noted that the funding would enable the Council to 
award a rebate of up to £25 to approximately 15,000 low-income households in 
receipt of CTS in the Borough
.
The Assembly resolved to: 

(i) Note that the Cabinet agreed to implement an additional one-off reduction 
of up to £25.00 for households in receipt of Council Tax Support and to 
delegate authority to the Director of Support and Collections, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core 
Services, to determine and implement a scheme for its delivery in line 
with the guidance issued by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities; 

(ii) Agree, in light of the positive response to the public consultation, to adopt 
Model 2, as detailed in the report, as the CTS Scheme for 2023/24, 
which would reduce the minimum payment from 25% to 15% of the 
individual Council Tax bill, as a way of supporting low-income residents 
during the cost-of-living crisis; and 

(iii) Note that a fundamental review of the CTS scheme shall be undertaken in 
preparation for the determination of the CTS scheme for 2024/25, with a 
view to providing a more transparent and simple approach, with 
predictable levels of support, via a new banded scheme.

53. Motions

There were no motions.



54. Questions With Notice

There were no questions with notice.


